507266242 05/04/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7313163

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
LINCOLN T. GULLEY			06/25/2020	
DANIEL N. FOX			06/25/2020	
ANGELA L. GOLDFAII	V		06/25/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	PROPEL	LABS, INC.		
Street Address:	345 EAS	345 EAST MOUNTAIN AVENUE		
City:	FORT C	FORT COLLINS		
State/Country:	COLORA	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80524			
Application Number:		7692234		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	1	7692234		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (215)		215)564-3439		
	(4			
		the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
using a fax number, i	f provided;	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
	f provided; 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	f provided; 2 a:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	f provided; 2 a: B	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	i f provided; 2 a: 2 a: 1	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com AKERHOSTETLER		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	i f provided; 2 a: B : B 1 S	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com AKERHOSTETLER 735 MARKET STREET	ria US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	f provided; 2 a: 8: B 1 1 S P	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 735 MARKET STREET SUITE 3300	ria US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	if provided; 2 a: B 1 S P NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com AKERHOSTETLER 735 MARKET STREET SUITE 3300 PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-	ria US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided; 2 a: B 1 S P NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 735 MARKET STREET SUITE 3300 PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103- 087333.008059	ria US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	if provided; 2 a: B 1 S P NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 735 MARKET STREET GUITE 3300 PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103- 087333.008059 FAITH POORE HOUSER	ria US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	if provided; 2 a: B 1 S P NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 735 MARKET STREET SUITE 3300 PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103- 087333.008059 FAITH POORE HOUSER /Faith Poore Houser/	ria US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	if provided; 2 a: 8: B 1 3 7 8: 8:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 155683100 ssignments@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 735 MARKET STREET SUITE 3300 PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103- 087333.008059 FAITH POORE HOUSER /Faith Poore Houser/	ria US Mail.	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I/We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign to <u>Propel Labs, Inc., having an</u> <u>address of 345 E. Mountain Ave., Fort Collins, Colorado 80524, USA</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

INTEGRATED BIOCONTAINMENT CELL SORTER

Filing date: <u>June 24, 2020</u> Application No: <u>16,910,538</u> And the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letter Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. The undersigned (each) also agree to and hereby do, assign and transfer to the assignee the right to claim priority to said patent application(s), as well as to claim priority to any parent or other application(s) to which said patent application(s) priority.

I/We additionally authorize Assignee to file applications in my/our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND I/we hereby covenant that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I/we agree to communicate to Assignee or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-I-P's, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by Assignee.

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I/we further authorize and direct Assignee's attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application now identified by the attorney docket number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark **PATENT**

REEL: 059812 FRAME: 0793

PATENT APPLICATION DOCKET NO.: PROP.20USU1 Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we hereunto set my/our ha	nd(s) and seal(s).
	Signed: $06/25/2020$
Inventor's (Assignor) Signature (Seal)	
Inventor's (Assignor) Typed Name: Lincoln T. Gulley	
State of WWWW) County of WWWWY)	
County of $MAAX$)	
	l'ale calles l'a 11
Before me this <u>2</u> day of <u>2020</u> , personally ap	peared VIN AUM who is either
personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to b assignment to be his/her free act and deed.	e the person who acknowledged the foregoing instrument of
OWNSEND	
SHANNON IS	
Notary Hublic	12 Angil 2022
NOTARY ID 20194014034 NY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 12, 2023 My commission expin	US
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we hereunto set my/our ha	nd(s) and seal(s):
Date Assignment	Signed: 25 JUN 2020
Inventor's (Assignor) Signature (Seal)	
Inventor's (Assignor) Typed Name: Daniel N. Fox	
State of Colorado) State of Colorado) ss.: County of Carinary)	
County of $MAAN$	
_ t	Dr. will Tax
Before me this 2 day of <u>MMU</u> , 2020, personally ap	peared 0 who is either
personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to b assignment to be his/her free act and deed.	A
	And l
SHANNON TOWNSEND	~ / ///~
	~ (12 Ama) 2023
51A1E 0.	
NOTARY ID 20194014004 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 12, 2023	
MT COLLECTION OF THE	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we hereunto set my/our ha	od(s) and seal(s).
Date Assignment	Signed: <u>fine 25</u> 2020
Inventor's (Assignor) Signature (Seal) Inventor's (Assignor) Typed Name: Angela L. Goldfain	0
State of COWWAD)	
County of MMMM) ss.:	
-	
Before me this $\frac{1}{12}$ day of $\frac{1}{12}$, 2020, personally appropriate the basis of article structure with the second structure of the basis of article structure with the second structure of the basis of article structure with the second structure of the second structure	peared MOCLA (70/ 4/1/ who is either
personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to b	the person who acknowledged the foregoing instrument of
assignment to be his/her free act and deed.	~ 2
SHANNON TOWNSEND NOTARY PUBLIC	Inn but
STATE OF COLORADO Notary Public	
RECORDED:05/04/202012, 2023	PATENT REEL: 059812 FRAME: 0794
	NLLL, VJJ012 FNAIVIE, V/ j 4